

NO. 49726-3-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION LOCAL 925,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF EARLY LEARNING,
and FREEDOM FOUNDATION,

Respondents.

STATE RESPONDENT'S OPENING BRIEF

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

MORGAN B. DAMEROW
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 27221

GINA L. COMEAU
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 37137

Attorneys for Respondent DEL

Labor and Personnel Division
PO Box 40145
Olympia, WA 98504-0145
(360) 664-4167
OID No. 91032

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

III. ARGUMENT8

 A. Standard of Review.....8

 B. The Trial Court Correctly Found that RCW 74.04.060(4) Was Not an “Other Statute” Under the PRA to Exempt Personal Contact Information of Family Child Care Providers10

 1. To qualify as an “other statute” exemption under RCW 42.56.070(1) the statute must clearly prohibit the release of records10

 2. The Court correctly found that RCW 74.04.060(4)’s prohibition on disclosure as applying to lists or names of applicants and recipients of public assistance under Title 74 is not an “other statute” exemption under the RCW 42.56.070(1)11

 a. The plain meaning of RCW 74.04.060(4) is analyzed in the context of the public assistance title as a whole and other related provisions within the statute12

 C. The Trial Court Correctly Found That I-1501 Did Not Prevent the Release of Records.....16

 1. I-1501 was not law at the time of the PRA request nor at the time of the Department’s required “five day response” under RCW 42.56.52016

 2. The trial court correctly concluded that I-1501, effective on December 8, 2016, was not retroactive and did not prevent release of requested records.....18

IV. CONCLUSION21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Legion Post No. 149 v. Dep't of Health,</i> 164 Wn.2d 570, 192 P.3d 306 (2008).....	19
<i>Ameriquest Mortg. Co. v. Office of Att'y Gen.,</i> 177 Wn.2d 467, 300 P.3d 799 (2013).....	9
<i>Bainbridge Island Police Guild v. City of Puyallup,</i> 172 Wn.2d 398, 259 P.3d 190, (2011).....	9
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn LLC,</i> 146 Wn.2d 1, 9, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	12, 13
<i>Doe v. Washington State Patrol,</i> 185 Wn.2d 363, 374 P.3d 63 (2016).....	11
<i>Dragonslayer Inc., v. Gambling Comm'n,</i> 139 Wn. App. 433, 161 P.3d 428 (2007).....	19, 20
<i>Federal Way Family Physicians v. Tacoma Stands Up for Life,</i> 106 Wn.2d 261, 721 P.2d 946, (1986).....	9
<i>Hangartner v. City of Seattle,</i> 151 Wn.2d 439, 90 P.3d 26 (2004).....	11
<i>Hi-Starr, Inc., v. Liquor Control Bd.,</i> 106 Wn.2d 455, 722 P.2d 808 (1986).....	19
<i>In re F.D. Processing, Inc.,</i> 119 Wn.2d 452, 832 P.2d 1303 (1992).....	20
<i>Jongeward v. BNSF Railway Co.,</i> 174 Wn.2d 586, 278 P. 3d 157 (2012).....	12
<i>King Cty. v. Sheehan,</i> 114 Wn. App. 325, 57 P.3d 307 (2002).....	11

<i>Koenig v. City of Des Moines,</i> 158 Wn.2d 173, 142 P.3d 162 (2006).....	10
<i>Kucera v. State Dep't of Trans.,</i> 140 Wn.2d 200, 995 P.2d 63,(2000).....	9
<i>Lake v. Woodcreek Homeowners Ass'n,</i> 169 Wn.2d 516, 243 P.3d 1283 (2010).....	13
<i>Predisik v. Spokane Sch. Dist. No. 81,</i> 182 Wn.2d 896, 346 P.3d 737 (2015).....	10
<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc'y (PAWS) v. Univ. of Wash.,</i> 125 Wn.2d 243, 888 P.2d 592 (1994).....	11
<i>Resident Action Council v. Seattle Hous. Auth.,</i> 117 Wn.2d 417, 327 P.3d 600 (2013).....	10
<i>Robbins, Geller, Rudman & Dowd, LLP v. Office of the Att'y Gen.,</i> 179 Wn. App. 711, 328 P.3d 905 (2014).....	8
<i>SEIU 925 v. Freedom Foundation,</i> 197 Wn. App. 203, 389 P.3d 641 (2016).....	6, 20
<i>SEIU Healthcare 775 NW. v. State Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.,</i> 193 Wn. App.377, 377 P.3d 214 (2016).....	11
<i>State v. J.P.,</i> 149 Wn.2d 444, 69 P.2d 318 (2003).....	12
<i>State v. Rose,</i> 191 Wn. App. 858, 365 P.3d 756 (2015), <i>review denied,</i> 185 Wn.2d 1030.....	19
<i>Tyler Pipe Indus., Inc. v. State Dep't of Rev.,</i> 96 Wn.2d 785, 638 P.2d 1213, (1982).....	9
<i>Wade's Eastside Gun Shop, Inc., v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.,</i> 185 Wn. 2d 270, 372 P.3d 97 (2016).....	18

<i>Yakima v. Yakima Herald-Republic</i> , 170 Wn.2d 775, 246 P.3d 768 (2011).....	10
--	----

Statutes

RCW 41.56.030(7).....	5
RCW 42.56.030	10
RCW 42.56.070(1).....	6, 16, 19
RCW 42.56.070(9).....	6
RCW 42.56.080	11
RCW 42.56.230(1).....	6
RCW 42.56.520	17, 18
RCW 42.56.540	9, 10
RCW 42.56.550	18
RCW 42.56.640	<i>passim</i>
RCW 42.56.640(2)(b)	17
RCW 43.17.410	<i>passim</i>
RCW 43.215	3
RCW 43.215.020	2
RCW 43.215.060–.070	3
RCW 43.215.100	3
RCW 43.215.200	3
RCW 43.215.495	2

RCW 74.04.005(11).....	13
RCW 74.04.005(12).....	13
RCW 74.04.012	13
RCW 74.04.050	13
RCW 74.04.060	6, 15
RCW 74.04.060(1)(a)	13, 14, 15
RCW 74.04.060(2).....	15
RCW 74.04.060(4).....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 74.05.005(2).....	13
RCW 74.08A.230.....	13
RCW 74.12.350	13
RCW42.56.070(9).....	6

Regulations

WAC 170-290-0001–0240.....	2, 3
WAC 170-290-0002.....	3
WAC 170-290-0025, 0075 - 0090	3
WAC 170-290-0125–0130.....	4
WAC 170-296A-0010.....	4

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. II, § 1(d).....	7
